

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH C. GARCIA,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR TDCJ-CID,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of for the Fifth Circuit

PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 26th day of March, 2018, a copy of **Respondent's Brief in Opposition to Petition for a Writ of Certiorari** was sent by mail and electronic mail to: Karen Smith, Federal Public Defender's Office, 850 W. Adams St., Suite 201, Phoenix, Arizona 85007, karen.smith@fd.org. All parties required to be served have been served. I am a member of the Bar of this Court.

s/ Jefferson Clendenin
JEFFERSON CLENDENIN
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400

Counsel for Respondent

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH C. GARCIA,
Petitioner,

vs.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR TDCJ-CID,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

JEFFERSON CLENDENIN
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Counsel of Record

ADRIENNE MCFARLAND
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1400
jay.clandenin@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. Facts of the Crime 2

 A. The capital murder 2

 B. The State’s punishment case 3

 C. Garcia’s punishment evidence 5

II. Procedural History 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Court Should Deny Certiorari Because Garcia’s Defaulted IATC Claim Is Unworthy of this Court’s Attention 9

 A. Standard of review 10

 B. Factual background 13

 C. Garcia’s defaulted IATC claim is unworthy of this Court’s attention because it is premised on a matter of state law that the state court resolved adversely to Garcia 14

 D. Garcia’s defaulted IATC claim is meritless under federal law ... 19

 E. Garcia cannot show prejudice in light of his own threats during the armed robbery to kill Oshman’s employees 21

II. Garcia Fails to Show that State Habeas Counsel Was Ineffective 27

III. Garcia’s Freestanding Eighth Amendment Claim Is Unworthy of this Court’s Attention Because It Is Waived and Unexhausted..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Belyeu v. Scott</i> , 67 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Belyeu v. State</i> , 791 S.W.2d 66 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)	17
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	20, 23, 29
<i>Fuller v. Dretke</i> , Civ. Act. No. 1:03-CV-1416, 2005 WL 4688015 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	20
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 2000 WL 35432767 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	17
<i>Green v. State</i> , 682 S.W.2d 271 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984)	14
<i>Halprin v. Davis</i> , 2017 WL 4286042 (N.D. Tex. 2017)	17, 19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Quarterman</i> , Civ. Act. No. 4:05-CV-3581, 2007 WL 2891978 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	19
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 853 S.W.2d 527 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	14
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	12
<i>Ladd v. State</i> , 3 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	17
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 899 S.W.2d 655 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	14, 16
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	12
<i>McFarland v. State</i> , 928 S.W.2d 482 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	14, 17
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	13

<i>Nichols v. Scott</i> , 69 F.3d 1255 (5th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Prystash v. Davis</i> , 854 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Prystash v. State</i> , 3 S.W.3d 522 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	15
<i>Ramirez v. Dretke</i> , 398 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986).....	12
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	12
<i>Solomon v. State</i> , 49 S.W.3d 356 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).....	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	1
<i>Varga v. State</i> , 2003 WL 21466926 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....	14, 17
<i>Westley v. Johnson</i> , 83 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 18 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	17
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	11
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071 § 2(b)(2)	15, 16
